published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2021, after making certain pro forma

adjustments relating to the Disposal that are factually supportable and directly attributable to the

Disposal as set out below.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021, the financial

information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, the Company’s

announcement dated 3 April 2022 and other financial information included elsewhere in this

circular. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not take into account the financial

effect arising from any trading or other transactions subsequent to the dates of the respective

financial statements of the companies comprising the Remaining Group.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group

The Group as at
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,439,493 (1,800,230) 639,263
Right-of-use assets 1,310,731 (1,241,929) 3,705 72,507
Goodwill 1,941,793 (1,905,120) 36,673
Other intangible assets 4,924,125 (1,162,719) 3,761,406
Investments in joint ventures 401,708 (401,708) –

Investments in associates 40,406 – 40,406
Trade receivables 193,676 – 193,676
Equity investments designated at fair

value through other comprehensive
income 16,665 – 16,665

Deferred tax assets 10,803 – 10,803
Concession financial assets 5,796,419 – 5,796,419
Contract assets 2,707,184 – 2,707,184
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 159,472 (52,735) 106,737
Pledged deposits 3,026 – 3,026

Total non-current assets 19,945,501 (6,564,441) 3,705 13,384,765

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group as at
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b)

Current assets
Inventories 66,441 (19,908) 46,533
Concession financial assets 1,131,642 – 1,131,642
Contract assets 208,820 – 208,820
Trade receivables 1,444,970 (241,186) 1,203,784
Assets classified as held for sale 492,075 (12,136) 479,939
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 1,157,724 (21,912) 1,135,812
Derivative financial instruments 1,766 – (1,766) –

Amounts due from associates 1,954 – 1,954
Tax recoverable 4,881 (11,413) 6,532 –

Pledged deposits 34,720 – 34,720
Cash and cash equivalents 1,682,745 (122,340) 8,050,747 9,611,152

Total current assets 6,227,738 (428,895) 8,055,513 13,854,356

Current liabilities
Trade payables 2,062,996 (89,975) 1,973,021
Other payables and accruals 564,883 (339,125) 65,018 290,776
Deferred income 11,464 – 11,464
Derivative financial instruments 5,106 (656) (1,766) 2,684
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 3,960,026 (86,295) 3,873,731
Lease liabilities 75,471 (74,799) 672
Amounts due to related parties 9,153 – 9,153
Loans from the Vendor – (2,727,868) 2,727,868 –

Tax payable 237,993 – 6,532 244,525
Liabilities directly associated with

assets classified as held for sale 195,836 – 195,836

Total current liabilities 7,122,928 (3,318,718) 2,797,652 6,601,862

Net current assets/(liabilities) (895,190) 2,889,823 5,257,861 7,252,494

Total assets less current liabilities 19,050,311 (3,674,618) 5,261,566 20,637,259

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group as at
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 235,726 – 235,726
Loans from the Vendor – (605,062) 605,062 –

Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings 7,770,598 – 7,770,598

Lease liabilities 1,244,235 (1,247,940) 3,705 –

Corporate bonds 996,514 – 996,514
Deferred tax liabilities 868,804 (293,272) 575,532
Provisions 217,813 (217,813) –

Total non-current liabilities 11,333,690 (2,364,087) 608,767 9,578,370

Net assets 7,716,621 (1,310,531) 4,652,799 11,058,889

Equity
Equity attributable to equity holders of

the parent
Issued capital 1,188,219 1,188,219
Other equity instruments 1,367,694 1,367,694
Reserves 3,654,983 1,704,557 5,359,540

6,210,896 1,704,557 7,915,453

Non-controlling interests 1,505,725 1,637,711 3,143,436

Total equity 7,716,621 3,342,268 11,058,889

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income of the Remaining Group

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended 31

December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

Revenue 7,902,604 (2,506,661) 5,395,943

Cost of sales (5,505,267) 1,744,859 (3,760,408)

Gross profit 2,397,337 (761,802) 1,635,535

Other income and gains 90,325 (5,093) 3,328,905 3,414,137

Administrative expenses (804,441) 410,393 (394,048)

Impairment of other intangible assets (63,731) – (63,731)

Other expenses (236,675) 57,290 (179,385)

Finance costs (580,502) 394,067 (321,416) (507,851)

Share of profits of:

Joint venture 54,553 (54,553) –

Associates 3,991 – 3,991

Profit before tax 860,857 40,302 (321,416) 3,328,905 3,908,648

Income tax expenses (287,718) (27,581) 32,274 (283,025)

Profit for the year 573,139 12,721 (289,142) 3,328,905 3,625,623

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 510,746 6,488 (147,462) 1,697,741 2,067,513

Owners of the preference shareholders 53,425 – 53,425

Non-controlling interests 8,968 6,233 (141,680) 1,631,164 1,504,685

573,139 12,721 (289,142) 3,328,905 3,625,623

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended 31

December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

Profit for the Year 573,139 12,721 (289,142) 3,328,905 3,625,623

Other comprehensive income that

may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods:

Cash flow hedges:

Effective portion of changes in fair

value of hedging instruments

arising during the year (12,371) 14,951 2,580

Reclassification adjustments for gains

included in the consolidated

statement of profit or loss 45,179 (37,704) 7,475

Income tax effect (7,088) 6,840 (248)

25,720 (15,913) 9,807

Exchange differences:

Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (34,096) 115,911 197,114 278,929

Net other comprehensive income

that may be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods (8,376) 99,998 197,114 288,736

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended 31

December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c)

Other comprehensive income that

will not be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods:

Equity investments designated at fair

value through other comprehensive

income:

Changes in fair value (734) – (734)

Exchange differences:

Exchange differences on translation of

the parent company (106,197) – (106,197)

Net other comprehensive income

that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent

periods (106,931) – (106,931)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR, NET

OF TAX (115,307) 99,998 197,114 181,805

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR 457,832 112,719 (289,142) 3,526,019 3,807,428

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 484,072 57,487 (147,462) 1,798,270 2,192,367

Owners of the preference shareholders 53,424 – 53,424

Non-controlling interests (79,664) 55,232 (141,680) 1,727,749 1,561,637

457,832 112,719 (289,142) 3,526,019 3,807,428

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(d) Note 3(c)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 860,857 40,302 (321,416) 3,328,905 3,908,648
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 301,080 (261,287) 39,793
Amortisation of other intangible assets 140,313 (51,746) 88,567
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 70,786 (59,705) 11,081
Gain on disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment (3,041) 3,041 –

Gain on termination of a service
concession arrangement (18,382) – (18,382)

Written-down of assets classified as
held for sale to fair value 28,879 – 28,879

Gain on disposal of an associate (5,401) – (5,401)
Impairment of prepayments, other

receivables and other assets 11,406 – 11,406
Impairment of trade receivables 37,793 (19,418) 18,375
Impairment of concession financial

assets and relevant contract assets 7,262 – 7,262
Impairment of property, plant and

equipment 26,632 – 26,632
Impairment of other intangible assets 63,731 – 63,731
Impairment loss recognised on

goodwill 6,766 – 6,766
Share of profits of joint ventures (54,553) 54,553 –

Share of profits of associates (3,991) – (3,991)
Interest income (405,180) 226 (404,954)
Finance costs 580,502 (394,067) 321,416 507,851
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 7,550 – 7,550
Loss on de-registration of subsidiaries 373 – 373
Other – 17 17
Gain on the Disposal – – (3,328,905) (3,328,905)

1,653,382 (688,084) 965,298

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(d) Note 3(c)

Decrease in inventories 17,114 9,377 26,491
Increase in concession financial assets

and relevant contract assets in
relation to service concession
arrangements (1,712,370) – (1,712,370)

Increase in trade receivables (578,514) (4,087) (582,601)
Increase in other contract assets (88,761) – (88,761)
Increase in prepayments, other

receivables and other assets (34,471) 7,176 (27,295)
Increase in trade payables 245,508 10,104 255,612
Increase in other payables and

accruals 77,084 (18,916) 58,168
Decrease in provision (7,055) 7,055 –

Increase in deferred income 42,476 – 42,476

Cash used in operations (385,607) (677,375) (1,062,982)
Income tax paid (59,464) 42,202 (17,262)
Interest received – (226) (226)

Net cash flows used in operating
activities (445,071) (635,399) (1,080,470)

Cash flows from investing activities
Additions of other intangible assets in

relation to service concession
arrangements and relevant contract
assets (967,639) – (967,639)

Purchases of items of property, plant
and equipment (409,157) 294,013 (115,144)

Additions to other intangible assets (2,539) – (2,539)
Proceeds from disposal of items of

property, plant and equipment 9,037 (8,581) 456
Increase in assets held for sale (22,431) 9,048 (13,383)
Interest received 12,772 – 12,772
Acquisition of subsidiaries (138,117) – (138,117)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(d) Note 3(c)

Disposal of a subsidiary (1,099) – (1,099)
Disposal of an associate 131,200 – 131,200
Capital injection to an associate (28,121) – (28,121)
Dividend received from joint ventures 69,389 (69,389) –

Dividends received from an associate 1,793 – 1,793
Decrease in time deposits 5,000 – 5,000
Decrease in pledged deposits 12,446 – 12,446
Others – (17) (17)
Proceeds from the Disposal – – 8,521,221 8,521,221

Net cash flows used in investing
activities (1,327,466) 225,074 8,521,221 7,418,829

Cash flows from financing activities
Interest paid (605,108) 286,830 (223,964) (542,242)
Repayment of bank loans and other

borrowings (2,527,650) 82,751 (37,101) (2,482,000)
Repayment of notes payable (1,910,220) – (1,910,220)
Principal portion of lease payments (39,062) 30,096 (8,966)
New bank and other borrowings 5,823,626 – 5,823,626
Proceeds from issue of preference

shares 50,756 – 50,756
Decrease of capital from a non-

controlling shareholder (9,000) – (9,000)
Dividends paid to a non-controlling

shareholder (35,460) – (35,460)
Capital contribution from non-

controlling shareholders of
subsidiaries 16,953 – 16,953

Net cash flows from financing
activities 764,835 399,677 (261,065) 903,447

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-10 –

The Group for
the year ended
31 December

2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Remaining
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(d) Note 3(c)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents (1,007,702) (10,648) (261,065) 8,521,221 7,241,806

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (71,605) 10,522 (61,083)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of the year 2,762,052 (122,214) 2,639,838

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
year 1,682,745 (122,340) (261,065) 8,521,221 9,820,561

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 1,720,491 (122,340) (261,065) 8,521,221 9,858,307
Pledged deposits (37,746) – (37,746)

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in
the statement of cash flows 1,682,745 (122,340) (261,065) 8,521,221 9,820,561

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-11 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 December 2021, and the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of

the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 as set out in the published annual report of

the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021.

2a The adjustment represents the exclusion of carrying amounts of assets and liabilities of the